Critical Incidents: A Local

Authority Response

Cardiff University
DEd Psychology
2014

L orraine Silver



DECLARATION

This work has not been submitted in substance for any other degree or award at this or
any other university or place of learning, nor is being submitted concurrently in
candidature for any degree or other award.

Signed \Q&{g\\fﬁ&\w .. (candidate)
Date .........
STATEMENT 1

Thlsc[n sis is bemg submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
...(insert MCh, MD, MPhil, PhD etc, as appropriate)

Slgned\.f\()«fw\ﬂ-» S\\'\’L«'/ ....... (candidate)

Date ..

STATEMENT 2

This thesis is the result of my own independent work/investigation, except where
otherwise stated.

Other sources are acknowledged by explicit references. The views expressed are my
ow

Slgned\/ovv‘gw\'L %\\'\/‘V ........ (candidate)

Date ...\ ...,

STATEMENT 3

| hereby give consent for my thesis, if accepted, to be available for photocopying and
for inter-library loan, and for the title and summary to be made available to outside
organisations.

s|gned\0u W\L %\\‘“f veereereer .. (candidate)
Date ..... W\

STATEMENT 4: PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BAR ON ACCESS

| hereby give consent for my thesis, if accepted, to be available for photocopying and
for inter-library loans after expiry of a bar on access previously approved by the
Academic Standards & Quality Committee.

Sugned\/Q»f\Q/\A/ %\ ..... (candidate)

Date ....... .\ Wl \W



Acknowledgements

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr Simon Griffey, my thesis supervisor,

whose knowledge and support was paramount in the completion of this thesis.

| would also like to thank all those who were involved in the study, in particular
educational psychologists, counsellors and school staff working within the local
authority. Without their support this study would not have been possible.
Furthermore, my sincere thanks to the local authority for consenting to the

research.

| have been very fortunate to have had the ongoing support of a very good
friend. Thank you Bev for your belief in me, it has been great to have you

around to share the ups and downs!

Thank you to my friends and family for their interest and encouragement. A true
source of inspiration was my late mother, and my father who is in now his 92

year. My father always said, ‘if anyone can do it, you can do it’.

Finally, 1 would like to thank my husband Rob for his endless support,
enthusiasm and encouragement. Thank you also to my children, Claire,
Christopher and James, who have always been there and have shown great
patience and understanding. | can now say ‘yes, I've finished and it was worth
it!’



Abstract

Since May 2008 (following the spate of young people apparently taking their
lives within one local authority in Wales) Talk to me, the national action plan to
reduce suicide and self harm in Wales 2009-2014 (WAG, 2009) promoted a
strategic approach to developing targets for a reduction in suicide. The current
research aimed to add to existing literature and research to help inform a major
incident response plan to reduce suicide and suicide attempts. The study
involved a single case relating to a critical incident that took place in one local
authority in Wales during 2008 and 2009 involving a suicide cluster. Information
gathered from professionals from three organisations involved in the critical
incident response included school staff, school counsellors and educational

psychologists.

Data were collected through group interviews. The methodology was qualitative
in nature which investigated the interaction between the various agencies to the
critical incident and levels of responding in terms of the processes and
procedures that were followed at the time. An analysis was undertaken firstly, in
the form of grounded theory, which allowed theory to emerge from the data. In
addition soft systems methodology was utilised to develop a rich picture based
on the experiences of those organisations involved in the critical incident

response.

The expected outcome was that the current research will help improve effective
collaborative responses to a critical incident in one local authority in Wales,
which will lead to a decrease in referrals to agencies as a result of early
intervention approaches and appropriate referrals. The current research was an
exploratory study which gathered rich data that may help with early intervention.
At a wider level it was considered that the findings of the research may provide
greater understanding of and insight into the dynamics of inter-agency co-
operation in critical incidents, which may inform future protocols, procedures

and policies at regional and national level.



From the grounded theory analysis, categories emerged which were interpreted
though relevant psychological theory. The analysis showed that there was a
difference in the way school staff, educational psychologists and counsellors’
responded to the critical incident. No new theory emerged from the grounded
theory analysis possibly due to methodological limitations and a small sample
size. A number of key change issues were extrapolated through SSM, including
three issue based systems and one primary task. The future plan, as outlined in
stage 6 of SSM, is for feasible and desirable changes to current systems to be

debated between the senior management within the three organisations.

There were a number of limitations to the current study, particularly with respect
to the grounded theory data collection and data analysis. The use of an
abbreviated version of grounded theory may have reduced the breadth of
analysis as there was no iterative process in the data collection. The socially
sensitive nature of the study prevented the researcher from reporting
participants’ verbatim; this may have prevented others from interpreting the
data. One positive aspect of the design was that the group may have acted as a
debriefing. Throughout the study every effort was made to overcome any
potential barriers that the researcher’s status as an educational psychologist in

the local authority may have had on the research process.

In the current study, implications for educational psychology practice have been
identified when supporting schools during a critical incident response. The study
highlights the importance of increased educational psychologist involvement in
emergency planning at different levels and identifies the need to enhance
psychological support and training offered to school staff. The current research
suggests that greater multi-agency collaboration and communication is required
during a critical incident response. There is a need for additional empirical
research to inform future critical incident response. Finally, continued
development of an integrated model of crisis response for school psychologists

is paramount.



List of abbreviations used within the study

APA American Psychological Association

CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service

CDC Centres for Disease Control

DCTP Disaster, Crisis and Trauma Psychology
DfES Department for Education and Skills

EFPA European Federation of Psychologists’ Association
EP Educational psychologist

EPS Educational psychology service

ICRN International Crisis Response Network

IPA Interpretative Phenomenological Analysis
ISPA International School Psychology Association
LA Local Authority

NOVA National Organisation for Victim Assistance
PFA Psychological First Aid

PTSD Post Traumatic Stress Disorder

SP School psychologist

SSM Soft systems methodology

Vi



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
14.1
14.2
15
151
15.2
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

2.1
211

2.2
221

Contents

Title page
Declaration page
Acknowledgements
Abstract
Abbreviations
Contents

INTRODUCTION TO RESEARCH

Introduction to chapter

Elaboration of the title

Background: The local context
Justification for the research

Policy

Priority

The current study

Outline

Rationale

Relevance to educational psychologists
Critical incident defined

Suicide cluster defined

Outline of the remainder of the study

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction to the literature review

Key sources

PART ONE

Crisis psychology

Trauma and psychopathology

vii

Page

Vil

© o0 N o o0 A A~ WONDNPEFP PR

10
11

12
15



2211
2.2.1.2
2.2.1.3
2214
2.2.2

2221
2222
2.2.2.3
2.2.3

2.3

231
2.3.2

23.2.1
2.3.2.2

2.3.2.3
2324
2.3.3

234
2.3.5
2351
2.3.5.2
2.3.6
2.3.7
2.3.8
2.3.9
2.3.10
2.3.10.1

Traumatic stress response of the helper
Vicarious traumatization

Shared trauma

Post crisis adjustment to the workplace
Positive adaptation and adjustment to trauma
Protective factors

Resiliency perspective

Adversarial growth

Summary part one

PART TWO

Organisational crisis preparedness, intervention

and response

Stages of crisis

Emergency and major incident preparedness and response:

Guidance and frameworks

National level: Policy and guidance

Regional level: Example of guidance in one council in

Wales

Educational Psychology Service: Critical incident guidance

School emergency plans and frameworks

Incorporating the psychological views and needs of

school age children

The role of parents and carers

Crisis intervention

Crisis intervention models and strategies
Developing an integrated approach
Multi-agency collaboration

Implications for professional training
Summary part two

Summary: Literature review

Gaps in the literature and basis for present study
Aims of the current research

viii

17
18
20
22
23
23
24
24
25

27

28

31
31

33
34
36

36
37
39
40
42
44
47
49
51
51
52



2.3.10.2

3.2
3.21
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.24.1
3.24.2
3.24.3
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.7

3.7.1
3.7.2

3.7.3
3.7.4
3.8

3.8.1

Research questions

DESIGN OF THE STUDY
Introduction to chapter

PART ONE

The foundation of research

Positivist approach to research

Anti positivist / interpretivist approach to research
Research strategy: quantitative and qualitative research
Critical realist approach to research

Justification for using a qualitative design

Ethical considerations informing the design

Introducing a psychological dimension

Introduction to grounded theory

Justification for a mixed method approach

Introduction to Soft Systems Methodology

PART TWO

Participants: Selection procedure, exclusion / inclusion

criteria

Educational psychologists
Counsellors

School staff

General ethical consideration
Authorisation for the research
Gaining informed consent and participant
information arrangements
Debrief

Confidentiality and anonymity
Validity and reliability

Validity

53

55
55

55
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
63
65
66

71
72
72
72
73
74

74
75
75
77
77



3.8.2 Reliability 80

3.9 Design of the interview questions 80
3.10 Procedure 81
3.11 Data collection 83
3.11.1 Data collection strategy 83
3.12 Analysis of data using Grounded Theory and SSM 84
3.12.1 Data analysis 84
3.12.2 Analysis part one: Grounded Theory 84
3.12.3 Analysis part two: SSM 86
3.12.3.1 Stages of SSM 87
3.12.3.2 Elaboration of SSM 89
3.13 Summary: Design of the study 91
4 FINDINGS 92
4.1 Introduction to the chapter 92
4.2 Findings relating to question 1 92
4.2.1 Schools 93
4211 Coping in crisis 93
42111 Disequilibrium 93
421.1.2 Managing threats to the organisational structure 94
42.1.1.3 Controlling communication 95
4.2.2 Counselling service 98
4221 Responding to crisis 98
42211 Extending working practice 98
4.2.2.1.2 Maintaining consistency 99
42213 Maintaining professional boundaries 99
42214 Managing hysteria 99
4.2.3 Educational Psychology Service 100
4.2.3.1 Managing change issues 100
42311 Pivotal role 100
4.2.3.1.2 Emergent process 101
42.3.1.3 Empowering others 101
4.3 Findings relating to research question 2 102

X



4.3.1
4311
43111
4.3.1.1.2
43.1.1.3
4.3.2
4321
43211
43.2.1.2
4.3.3
43.3.1
43311
4.3.3.1.2
4.4

44.1

4.5
45.1
4.5.2
45.3
45.4
4.6
4.7

5.2
4.7.1
4.8

Schools 102

Crisis support 102
Interagency support 102
Adaptation 103
Shared grief 104
Counselling service 104
Coping with crisis 104
Working in isolation 104
Overload 105
Educational Psychology Service 105
Collaboration 105
Multi-agency coordination 106
Adaptation 106
Summary of findings relating to question 1 and 2 using
Grounded Theory 107
Summary of findings for question 1 108
Summary of findings for question 2 108
Findings of SSM relating to question 3 108
Issue based system 1 110
Issue based system 2 112
Issue based system 3 114
Primary task 1 115
Summary of findings relating to question 3 using SSM 117
Summary: Results chapter 118
DISCUSSION 120
Introduction to chapter 120
PART ONE

Findings of current research 114
Espoused theory 114

Research question 1: How do different agencies and
organisations respond during a critical incident? 120

Xi



5.3.1
5.3.1.1
53.1.11
5.3.1.1.2
5.3.1.1.3
5.3.2
5.3.2.1
53.2.11
53211
5.3.2.1.3
53.2.14
5.3.3
5.3.3.1
5.3.3.1.1
5.3.3.1.2
5.3.3.1.3
5.4

5.5

5.5.1
55.1.1
55.1.11
5.5.1.1.2
5.5.1.1.3
5.5.2
55.21
55211
5.5.2.1.2
5.5.3
5.5.3.1
5.5.3.11
5.5.3.1.2

Schools

Coping in crisis

Disequilibrium

Managing threats to the organisational structure
Controlling communication
Counselling service

Responding to crisis

Extending working practice
Maintaining consistency
Maintaining professional boundaries
Hysteria

Educational Psychology Service
Managing change

Pivotal role

Emergent process

Empowering others

Summary: Findings relating to research question 1:

How do different agencies and organisations respond

during a critical incident?

Research question 2: What joint protocols and

procedures are followed during a critical incident?

School staff

Crisis support
Interagency support
Adaptation

Shared grief

Counsellors

Coping with crisis
Working in isolation
Overload

Educational psychologists
Collaboration
Multi-agency coordination
Adaptation

xii

123
123
123
127
128
130
130
130
131
131
131
131
131
132
132
133

133

135
135
135
136
136
136
137
137
138
138
139
139
139
140



5.6

5.7

5.7.1

5.7.2

5.7.3

5.7.4

5.8

5.9
591
59.2
5.9.3
5.9.4
5.9.5
5.9.6
5.9.6.1
5.9.6.2

Summary: Findings relating to research question 2:

What joint protocols and procedures are followed

during a critical incident? 140
Research question 3: How can existing protocols /
procedures informing responses during a critical

incident be improved both within organisations and

when joint working? 142
Issue based system 1: A system that provides

professionals / organisations with a protocol about how

to respond during a critical incident 143
Issue based system 2: Information verifying

communication system for professionals / organisations at

the time of a critical incident 144
Issue based system 3: A professionals / staff support

system 146
Primary task 1: A system which provides professionals /
organisations with continuity of training on how to respond
during a critical incident 146
Summary of findings relating to research question 3:

How can existing protocols / procedures informing
responses during a critical incident be improved

both within organisations and when joint working? 147
PART TWO

Limitations of the research 148
Sample population and generalisability of the findings 148
Reliability and validity 150
Limitations of the group interviews 151
Psychological debriefing 152
Support for participants 152
Limitations of using grounded theory 153
Data collection 153
Data analysis 154

Xiii



5.9.7
5.9.8
5.9.9
5.10

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7
6.8

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H
Appendix J
Appendix K
Appendix L
Appendix M
Appendix N

Limitations of using SSM

Limitations of using a mixed methods approach
The role of the researcher

Summary of the chapter

Conclusion

Introduction to the chapter

Overview of the current research findings
Implications for organisational response to a
critical incident

Implications for multi-agency collaboration

Implications for the development of frameworks and

guidance to inform a critical incident response

Implications for the role of the EP
Future directions

Final conclusions

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Letter to the Principal Educational Psychologist
Letter to the Counselling Service Manager
Letter to the Head Teacher

Letter to educational psychologists

Letter to counsellors

Letter to school staff

Consent form services

Consent form schools

Debrief form

SSM letter service managers and Head Teachers
SSM consent service managers and Head Teachers

SSM debrief service managers and Head Teachers

Interview schedule

Xiv

155
156
156
158

160
160
160

162
163

164
166
169
171

173

189

189
192
195
198
201
204
206
209
211
213
215
217
219



Appendix P
Appendix Q
Appendix R
Appendix S
Appendix T
Appendix U

Table 1

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4

Grounded theory analysis

Rich Picture (SSM)

Table 2 showing issue based system 1
Table 3 showing issue based system 2
Table 4 showing issue based system 3

Table 5 showing primary task 1

LIST OF TABLES

Table showing stages of SSM

LIST OF FIGURES

Conceptual model: Issue based system 1
Conceptual model: Issue based system 2

Conceptual model: Issue based system 3

Conceptual model: Primary task 1

XV

221
226
228
232
235
237

88

111
113
115
117



