# Critical Incidents: A Local Authority Response

Cardiff University
DEd Psychology
2014

**Lorraine Silver** 

# **DECLARATION**

This work has not been submitted in substance for any other degree or award at this	or
any other university or place of learning, nor is being submitted concurrently in	
candidature for any degree or other award.	

Signed Lavala She (candidate) Date 19414
STATEMENT 1
This thesis is being submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of DEARSY(insert MCh, MD, MPhil, PhD etc, as appropriate)  Signed Signed Canada Signed
STATEMENT 2
This thesis is the result of my own independent work/investigation, except where otherwise stated.  Other sources are acknowledged by explicit references. The views expressed are my own.  Signed Supply (candidate)
STATEMENT 3
I hereby give consent for my thesis, if accepted, to be available for photocopying and for inter-library loan, and for the title and summary to be made available to outside organisations.  Signed (candidate)
STATEMENT 4: PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BAR ON ACCESS
I hereby give consent for my thesis, if accepted, to be available for photocopying and for inter-library loans after expiry of a bar on access previously approved by the Academic Standards & Quality Committee.
Signed Council Two (candidate)  Date

### Acknowledgements

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr Simon Griffey, my thesis supervisor, whose knowledge and support was paramount in the completion of this thesis.

I would also like to thank all those who were involved in the study, in particular educational psychologists, counsellors and school staff working within the local authority. Without their support this study would not have been possible. Furthermore, my sincere thanks to the local authority for consenting to the research.

I have been very fortunate to have had the ongoing support of a very good friend. Thank you Bev for your belief in me, it has been great to have you around to share the ups and downs!

Thank you to my friends and family for their interest and encouragement. A true source of inspiration was my late mother, and my father who is in now his 92<sup>nd</sup> year. My father always said, 'if anyone can do it, you can do it'.

Finally, I would like to thank my husband Rob for his endless support, enthusiasm and encouragement. Thank you also to my children, Claire, Christopher and James, who have always been there and have shown great patience and understanding. I can now say 'yes, I've finished and it was worth it!'

### Abstract

Since May 2008 (following the spate of young people apparently taking their lives within one local authority in Wales) *Talk to me, the national action plan to reduce suicide and self harm in Wales 2009-2014* (WAG, 2009) promoted a strategic approach to developing targets for a reduction in suicide. The current research aimed to add to existing literature and research to help inform a major incident response plan to reduce suicide and suicide attempts. The study involved a single case relating to a critical incident that took place in one local authority in Wales during 2008 and 2009 involving a suicide cluster. Information gathered from professionals from three organisations involved in the critical incident response included school staff, school counsellors and educational psychologists.

Data were collected through group interviews. The methodology was qualitative in nature which investigated the interaction between the various agencies to the critical incident and levels of responding in terms of the processes and procedures that were followed at the time. An analysis was undertaken firstly, in the form of grounded theory, which allowed theory to emerge from the data. In addition soft systems methodology was utilised to develop a rich picture based on the experiences of those organisations involved in the critical incident response.

The expected outcome was that the current research will help improve effective collaborative responses to a critical incident in one local authority in Wales, which will lead to a decrease in referrals to agencies as a result of early intervention approaches and appropriate referrals. The current research was an exploratory study which gathered rich data that may help with early intervention. At a wider level it was considered that the findings of the research may provide greater understanding of and insight into the dynamics of inter-agency cooperation in critical incidents, which may inform future protocols, procedures and policies at regional and national level.

From the grounded theory analysis, categories emerged which were interpreted though relevant psychological theory. The analysis showed that there was a difference in the way school staff, educational psychologists and counsellors' responded to the critical incident. No new theory emerged from the grounded theory analysis possibly due to methodological limitations and a small sample size. A number of key change issues were extrapolated through SSM, including three issue based systems and one primary task. The future plan, as outlined in stage 6 of SSM, is for feasible and desirable changes to current systems to be debated between the senior management within the three organisations.

There were a number of limitations to the current study, particularly with respect to the grounded theory data collection and data analysis. The use of an abbreviated version of grounded theory may have reduced the breadth of analysis as there was no iterative process in the data collection. The socially sensitive nature of the study prevented the researcher from reporting participants' verbatim; this may have prevented others from interpreting the data. One positive aspect of the design was that the group may have acted as a debriefing. Throughout the study every effort was made to overcome any potential barriers that the researcher's status as an educational psychologist in the local authority may have had on the research process.

In the current study, implications for educational psychology practice have been identified when supporting schools during a critical incident response. The study highlights the importance of increased educational psychologist involvement in emergency planning at different levels and identifies the need to enhance psychological support and training offered to school staff. The current research suggests that greater multi-agency collaboration and communication is required during a critical incident response. There is a need for additional empirical research to inform future critical incident response. Finally, continued development of an integrated model of crisis response for school psychologists is paramount.

## List of abbreviations used within the study

APA American Psychological Association

CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service

CDC Centres for Disease Control

DCTP Disaster, Crisis and Trauma Psychology

DfES Department for Education and Skills

EFPA European Federation of Psychologists' Association

EP Educational psychologist

EPS Educational psychology service

ICRN International Crisis Response Network

IPA Interpretative Phenomenological Analysis

ISPA International School Psychology Association

LA Local Authority

NOVA National Organisation for Victim Assistance

PFA Psychological First Aid

PTSD Post Traumatic Stress Disorder

SP School psychologist

SSM Soft systems methodology

	Contents	Page
	Title page	i
	Declaration page	ii
	Acknowledgements	iii
	Abstract	iv
	Abbreviations	vi
	Contents	vii
1	INTRODUCTION TO RESEARCH	1
1.1	Introduction to chapter	1
1.2	Elaboration of the title	1
1.3	Background: The local context	1
1.4	Justification for the research	2
1.4.1	Policy	2
1.4.2	Priority	3
1.5	The current study	4
1.5.1	Outline	4
1.5.2	Rationale	5
1.6	Relevance to educational psychologists	5
1.7	Critical incident defined	7
1.8	Suicide cluster defined	8
1.9	Outline of the remainder of the study	9
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introduction to the literature review	10
2.1.1	Key sources	11
	PART ONE	
2.2	Crisis psychology	12
2.2.1	Trauma and psychopathology	15

2.2.1.1	I raumatic stress response of the helper	17
2.2.1.2	Vicarious traumatization	18
2.2.1.3	Shared trauma	20
2.2.1.4	Post crisis adjustment to the workplace	22
2.2.2	Positive adaptation and adjustment to trauma	23
2.2.2.1	Protective factors	23
2.2.2.2	Resiliency perspective	24
2.2.2.3	Adversarial growth	24
2.2.3	Summary part one	25
	PART TWO	
2.3	Organisational crisis preparedness, intervention	27
	and response	
2.3.1	Stages of crisis	28
2.3.2	Emergency and major incident preparedness and response:	:
	Guidance and frameworks	31
2.3.2.1	National level: Policy and guidance	31
2.3.2.2	Regional level: Example of guidance in one council in	
	Wales	33
2.3.2.3	Educational Psychology Service: Critical incident guidance	34
2.3.2.4	School emergency plans and frameworks	36
2.3.3	Incorporating the psychological views and needs of	
	school age children	36
2.3.4	The role of parents and carers	37
2.3.5	Crisis intervention	39
2.3.5.1	Crisis intervention models and strategies	40
2.3.5.2	Developing an integrated approach	42
2.3.6	Multi-agency collaboration	44
2.3.7	Implications for professional training	47
2.3.8	Summary part two	49
2.3.9	Summary: Literature review	51
2.3.10	Gaps in the literature and basis for present study	51
2.3.10.1	Aims of the current research	52

2.3.10.2	Research questions	53
3	DESIGN OF THE STUDY	55
3.1	Introduction to chapter	55
	PART ONE	
3.2	The foundation of research	55
3.2.1	Positivist approach to research	55
3.2.2	Anti positivist / interpretivist approach to research	56
3.2.3	Research strategy: quantitative and qualitative research	57
3.2.4	Critical realist approach to research	58
3.2.4.1	Justification for using a qualitative design	59
3.2.4.2	Ethical considerations informing the design	60
3.2.4.3	Introducing a psychological dimension	61
3.3	Introduction to grounded theory	63
3.4	Justification for a mixed method approach	65
3.5	Introduction to Soft Systems Methodology	66
	PART TWO	
3.6	Participants: Selection procedure, exclusion / inclusio	n
	criteria	71
3.6.1	Educational psychologists	72
3.6.2	Counsellors	72
3.6.3	School staff	72
3.7	General ethical consideration	73
3.7.1	Authorisation for the research	74
3.7.2	Gaining informed consent and participant	
	information arrangements	74
3.7.3	Debrief	75
3.7.4	Confidentiality and anonymity	75
3.8	Validity and reliability	77
3.8.1	Validity	77

3.8.2	Reliability	80
3.9	Design of the interview questions	80
3.10	Procedure	81
3.11	Data collection	83
3.11.1	Data collection strategy	83
3.12	Analysis of data using Grounded Theory and SSM	84
3.12.1	Data analysis	84
3.12.2	Analysis part one: Grounded Theory	84
3.12.3	Analysis part two: SSM	86
3.12.3.1	Stages of SSM	87
3.12.3.2	Elaboration of SSM	89
3.13	Summary: Design of the study	91
4	FINDINGS	92
4.1	Introduction to the chapter	92
4.2	Findings relating to question 1	92
4.2.1	Schools	93
4.2.1.1	Coping in crisis	93
4.2.1.1.1	Disequilibrium	93
4.2.1.1.2	Managing threats to the organisational structure	94
4.2.1.1.3	Controlling communication	95
4.2.2	Counselling service	98
4.2.2.1	Responding to crisis	98
4.2.2.1.1	Extending working practice	98
4.2.2.1.2	Maintaining consistency	99
4.2.2.1.3	Maintaining professional boundaries	99
4.2.2.1.4	Managing hysteria	99
4.2.3	Educational Psychology Service	100
4.2.3.1	Managing change issues	100
4.2.3.1.1	Pivotal role	100
4.2.3.1.2	Emergent process	101
4.2.3.1.3	Empowering others	101
4.3	Findings relating to research question 2	102

4.3.1	Schools	102
4.3.1.1	Crisis support	102
4.3.1.1.1	Interagency support	102
4.3.1.1.2	Adaptation	103
4.3.1.1.3	Shared grief	104
4.3.2	Counselling service	104
4.3.2.1	Coping with crisis	104
4.3.2.1.1	Working in isolation	104
4.3.2.1.2	Overload	105
4.3.3	Educational Psychology Service	105
4.3.3.1	Collaboration	105
4.3.3.1.1	Multi-agency coordination	106
4.3.3.1.2	Adaptation	106
4.4	Summary of findings relating to question 1 and 2 using	g
	Grounded Theory	107
4.4.1	Summary of findings for question 1	108
	Summary of findings for question 2	108
4.5	Findings of SSM relating to question 3	108
4.5.1	Issue based system 1	110
4.5.2	Issue based system 2	112
4.5.3	Issue based system 3	114
4.5.4	Primary task 1	115
4.6	Summary of findings relating to question 3 using SSM	117
4.7	Summary: Results chapter	118
5	DISCUSSION	120
5.1	Introduction to chapter	120
	PART ONE	
5.2	Findings of current research	114
4.7.1	Espoused theory	114
4.8	Research question 1: How do different agencies and	
	organisations respond during a critical incident?	120

5.3.1	Schools	123
5.3.1.1	Coping in crisis	123
5.3.1.1.1	Disequilibrium	123
5.3.1.1.2	Managing threats to the organisational structure	127
5.3.1.1.3	Controlling communication	128
5.3.2	Counselling service	130
5.3.2.1	Responding to crisis	130
5.3.2.1.1	Extending working practice	130
5.3.2.1.1	Maintaining consistency	131
5.3.2.1.3	Maintaining professional boundaries	131
5.3.2.1.4	Hysteria	131
5.3.3	Educational Psychology Service	131
5.3.3.1	Managing change	131
5.3.3.1.1	Pivotal role	132
5.3.3.1.2	Emergent process	132
5.3.3.1.3	Empowering others	133
5.4	Summary: Findings relating to research question 1:	
	How do different agencies and organisations respond	
	How do different agencies and organisations respond during a critical incident?	133
5.5	·	
5.5	during a critical incident?	
<b>5.5</b> 5.5.1	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and	133
	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?	133 135
5.5.1	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff	133 135 135
5.5.1 5.5.1.1	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff  Crisis support	133 135 135 135
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff  Crisis support  Interagency support	133 135 135 135 136
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1 5.5.1.1.2	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff  Crisis support  Interagency support  Adaptation	133 135 135 135 136 136
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1 5.5.1.1.2 5.5.1.1.3	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff  Crisis support  Interagency support  Adaptation  Shared grief	133 135 135 136 136 136
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1 5.5.1.1.2 5.5.1.1.3 5.5.2	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff Crisis support Interagency support Adaptation Shared grief Counsellors	133 135 135 136 136 136 137
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1 5.5.1.1.2 5.5.1.1.3 5.5.2 5.5.2.1	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff Crisis support Interagency support Adaptation Shared grief Counsellors Coping with crisis	133 135 135 136 136 136 137
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1 5.5.1.1.2 5.5.1.1.3 5.5.2 5.5.2.1 5.5.2.1	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff  Crisis support  Interagency support  Adaptation  Shared grief  Counsellors  Coping with crisis  Working in isolation	133 135 135 136 136 136 137 137
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1 5.5.1.1.2 5.5.1.1.3 5.5.2 5.5.2.1 5.5.2.1.1 5.5.2.1.1	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff Crisis support Interagency support Adaptation Shared grief Counsellors Coping with crisis Working in isolation Overload	133 135 135 136 136 136 137 137 138
5.5.1 5.5.1.1 5.5.1.1.1 5.5.1.1.2 5.5.1.1.3 5.5.2 5.5.2.1 5.5.2.1.1 5.5.2.1.1 5.5.2.1.2 5.5.3	during a critical incident?  Research question 2: What joint protocols and procedures are followed during a critical incident?  School staff Crisis support Interagency support Adaptation Shared grief Counsellors Coping with crisis Working in isolation Overload Educational psychologists	133 135 135 136 136 136 137 137 138 138

5.6	Summary: Findings relating to research question 2:	
	What joint protocols and procedures are followed	
	during a critical incident?	140
5.7	Research question 3: How can existing protocols /	
	procedures informing responses during a critical	
	incident be improved both within organisations and	
	when joint working?	142
5.7.1	Issue based system 1: A system that provides	
	professionals / organisations with a protocol about how	
	to respond during a critical incident	143
5.7.2	Issue based system 2: Information verifying	
	communication system for professionals / organisations	at
	the time of a critical incident	144
5.7.3	Issue based system 3: A professionals / staff support	
	system	146
5.7.4	Primary task 1: A system which provides professionals /	
	organisations with continuity of training on how to respon	nd
	during a critical incident	146
5.8	Summary of findings relating to research question 3	:
	How can existing protocols / procedures informing	
	responses during a critical incident be improved	
	both within organisations and when joint working?	147
	PART TWO	
5.9	Limitations of the research	148
5.9.1	Sample population and generalisability of the findings	148
5.9.2	Reliability and validity	150
5.9.3	Limitations of the group interviews	151
5.9.4	Psychological debriefing	152
5.9.5	Support for participants	152
5.9.6	Limitations of using grounded theory	153
5.9.6.1	Data collection	153
5.9.6.2	Data analysis	154

5.9.7	Limitations of using SSM	155
5.9.8	Limitations of using a mixed methods approach	156
5.9.9	The role of the researcher	156
5.10	Summary of the chapter	158
6	Conclusion	160
6.1	Introduction to the chapter	160
6.2	Overview of the current research findings	160
6.3	i.3 Implications for organisational response to a	
	critical incident	162
6.4	Implications for multi-agency collaboration	163
6.5	Implications for the development of frameworks and	
	guidance to inform a critical incident response	164
6.6	Implications for the role of the EP	166
6.7	Future directions	169
6.8	Final conclusions	171
	REFERENCES	173
	APPENDICES	189
Appendix A	Letter to the Principal Educational Psychologist	189
Appendix B	Letter to the Counselling Service Manager	192
Appendix C	Letter to the Head Teacher	195
Appendix D	Letter to educational psychologists	198
Appendix E	Letter to counsellors	201
Appendix F	Letter to school staff	204
Appendix G	Consent form services	206
Appendix H	Consent form schools	209
Appendix J	Debrief form	211
Appendix K	SSM letter service managers and Head Teachers	213
Appendix L	SSM consent service managers and Head Teachers	215
Appendix M	SSM debrief service managers and Head Teachers	217
Appendix N	Interview schedule	219

Appendix P	Grounded theory analysis	221
Appendix Q	Rich Picture (SSM)	226
Appendix R	Table 2 showing issue based system 1	228
Appendix S	Table 3 showing issue based system 2	232
Appendix T	Table 4 showing issue based system 3	235
Appendix U	Table 5 showing primary task 1	237
	LIST OF TABLES	
Table 1	Table showing stages of SSM	88
	LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 1	Conceptual model: Issue based system 1	111
Figure 2	Conceptual model: Issue based system 2	113
Figure 3	Conceptual model: Issue based system 3	115
Figure 4	Conceptual model: Primary task 1	117